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QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME 

Quarter Quarter Period Period 

ended ended ended ended

31/12/2014 31/12/2013 31/12/2014 31/12/2013

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Continuing operations

Revenue 86,862 51,784 210,966 174,101

Cost of sales (77,825) (87,790) (171,349) (187,671)

Gross profit / (loss) 9,037 (36,006) 39,617 (13,570)

Other income  701                     798                     2,411                1,970               

Interest income 11,308               1,403                 29,937              12,360            

- income / profit on placement of deposits 167                    34                       1,260               197                 

- unwinding of discounting on trade  

    receivables and trade payables 6,225                 1,369                 16,515             12,163            

- accretion of interest on long term receivables 4,916                 -                      12,162             -                  

Gain on disposal of available-for-sale financial assets -                      83,950               -                    98,144            

Loss on fair value of derivative  -                      (258)                   -                    (14,597)           

Unrealised foreign exchange gain /(loss),net 4,694                 (390)                   3,665                (1,171)             

Administrative expenses (3,658)                (8,558)                (9,087)               (17,462)           

Operating expenses (386)                   (6,778)                (5,254)               (8,789)             

Depreciation (217)                   (564)                   (1,164)               (1,800)             

Finance costs (4,863)                (8,042)                (9,823)               (27,560)           

- finance cost on borrowings (301)                   (4,354)               (1,379)              (18,060)          

- discounting of long term trade receivables and

   unwinding of trade payables (4,562)               (3,688)               (8,444)              (9,500)             

Share of results of associates (468)                   (363)                   (436)                  (649)                 

Profit before zakat and taxation 16,148  25,192 49,866  26,876

Zakat expenses (76) -                      (131) -                   

Tax expense (800) (2,263) (8,581) (2,336)

Net profit for the period   15,272 22,929 41,154 24,540

Profit for the period 

Attributable to:  

Equity holders of the parent 15,272 22,943 41,175 24,583

Non-controlling interests -                      (14) (21) (43)

15,272 22,929 41,154 24,540

Earnings per share :

Basic earnings per share attributable to equity holders  

    of the  Company (sen) 1.81                    4.07 4.87 4.36

Diluted earnings per share attributable to equity holders 

   of the Company (sen) 1.77                    4.07 4.61 4.36

CUMULATIVE QUARTERINDIVIDUAL QUARTER

The  Consolidated Statement of  Income  should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial 

year ended 31 March 2014.
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Quarter Quarter Period Period 

ended ended ended ended

31/12/2014 31/12/2013 31/12/2014 31/12/2013

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Net profit for the period   15,272              22,929             41,154             24,540            

  

Other comprehensive (loss) / income :

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss : 

Changes in the fair value of available-for-sale 

      financial assets -                     196                   -                    20,517            

Reversal of fair value on disposal of available-for-        

   sale financial assets -                     (83,950)            -                    (98,144)          

Exchange difference from trans lation of foreign operations (254)                   161                   1,537               4,723              

Total items that may be reclassified subsequently to       

  the profit or loss (254)                   (83,593)            1,537               (72,904)          

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period 15,018              (60,664)            42,691             (48,364)          

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period 

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 15,027              (60,657)            42,709             (48,359)          

Non-controlling interests (9)                       (7)                      (18)                    (5)                     

15,018              (60,664)            42,691             (48,364)          

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER CUMULATIVE QUARTER

 

  The Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial 
  Statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2014. 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

Unaudited Audited

As at As at

31/12/2014 31/03/2014

RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  10,538 11,426

Investment properties 5,024 5,131

Investments in associates (406) 30

Financial and other receivables 341,584 213,454

Deposits,cash and bank balances (restricted) 12,841 10,438

369,581 240,479

Current assets

Inventories 8,965 9,080

Financial and other receivables 147,661 257,497

Tax recoverable 0 2,172

Deposits pledged as security (restricted) 16,266                       3,839

Deposits,cash and bank balances (non-restricted) 43,251                       19,723

216,143 292,311

TOTAL ASSETS  585,724 532,790

  
  

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

Share capital 84,489 84,489

Reserves 95,116 52,408

179,605 136,897

Non-controlling interests (202) (184)

Total equity 179,403 136,713

  

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 214,197 93,413

Deferred tax liabilities 3,091 2,669

217,288 96,082
  

Current liabilities   

Trade and other payables 177,824 264,961

Borrowings 7,743 31,222

Current tax liabilities 3,466 3,812

189,033 299,995

Total liabilities 406,321 396,077

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 585,724 532,790

Net assets per share (RM) 0.21                           0.16                   
   

 

The Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial 

Statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2014. 
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            CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

 

Period Period

ended ended

31/12/2014 31/12/2013

RM'000 RM'000
 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit  for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company 41,175 24,583

Adjustments for :

Tax expense 8,581                2,336               

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 1,057                1,694               

Depreciation of investment properties 107                   106                   

Fixed assets written off -                    8                       

Bad debts written off 61                     -                    

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment -                    (23)                    

Gain on disposal of available-for-sale financial assets -                    (98,144)            

Loss on fair value of derivative -                    14,597             

Interest income (29,937)            (12,360)            

Finance costs 9,823                27,560             

Net unrealised foreign exchange (gain) / loss (3,665)              1,171               

Dividend income -                    (5,877)              

Non-controlling interests (21)                    (43)                    

Share of results of associates 436                   649                   

  27,617             (43,743)            

Changes in working capital :

Property development expenditure 115                   -                    

Receivables 2,488                829                   

Payables (76,602)            (43,697)            

Cash flows used in operations (46,382)            (86,611)            

Zakat paid (131)                  -                    

Tax paid (3,452)              (58)                    

Net cash flows used in operating  activities (49,965)            (86,669)            

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (717)                  (313)                 

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant & equipment -                    36                     

Proceeds from disposal of other investments -                    314,877           

Dividends received -                    5,877               

Income / profit on placements of deposits 1,260                197                   

Net cash flows generated from investing activities 543                   320,674           
  

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Repayments of borrowings (59,029)            (344,853)         

Proceeds from borrowings 143,457           107,897           

Repayments of hire purchase creditors (377)                  (306)                 

Interest paid (1,379)              (18,060)            

(Additional) / release  of deposits pledged as security (14,830)            20,970             

Net cash flows generated from / (used in) financing activities 67,842             (234,352)            

Net movement  in cash and cash equivalents 18,420             (347)                 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 19,723             7,436               

Currency translation differences 5,108                4,469               

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 43,251             11,558             

  

 
The Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial 
Statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2014. 
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1. Basis of Preparation 
 
The  interim  financial information is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance  with the  requirements of MFRS 134: 
Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities 
Berhad. 
 
The interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the audited  financial statements for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2014. The explanatory notes  attached  to  the  interim  financial information provide an explanation of 
events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of 
the Group since the financial year ended 31 March 2014. 
 
The accounting policies and methods  of computation adopted for the interim financial information are consistent with those 
adopted for the audited financial  statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2014 except for the adoption of the 
following amendments to the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”):  
 

 

Effective for the 
financial period 
beginning on or 

after 

Amendments to MFRS 132 : Financial Instruments Presentation 1 January 2014 

Amendments to MFRS 136 : Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets 1 January 2014 

Amendments to MFRS 139 : Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting 1 January 2014 

Amendments to MFRS 10, MFRS 12 and MFRS 127 : Investment Entities 1 January 2014 

Annual Improvements to MFRs 2010-2012 Cycle 1 July 2014 

Annual Improvements to MFRs 2011-2013 Cycle 1July 2014 
 

The adoption of the amendments to the existing standards does not have any significant impact to the interim financial 
information of the Group. 
 
 

2. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements 
 

The auditors’ report on the Group’s financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2014 was not qualified. 
 
 

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors 
 

The Group’s operations were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors. 
 
 

4.      Unusual Items 
 
There was no unusual item affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during  the current quarter 
because of their nature, size, or incidence.  
 

 
5.  Changes in Estimates of Amount Reported Previously  

 
There was no change in estimates of amounts reported in the prior financial period that has a material effect in the current 
quarter. 
 
 

6. Debt and Equity Securities 
 

There was no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the current quarter. 
 
 

7. Dividend  
 
For the current quarter, no dividend had been declared. For the preceding year’s corresponding quarter, no dividend was 
declared.  
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8. Segmental Reporting  
 
Segment analysis for the current financial period to 31 December  2014 is as follows: 
 

Engineering and 

Construction

Property and 

Development

Investment and 

Others Total

RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

Revenue

Segment revenue 363,066                    759                            333                            364,158                    

Less:Inter-segment sales (152,947)                   -                             (245)                           (153,192)                   

210,119                    759                            88                               210,966                    

Results

Segment profit / (loss) 64,147                       249                            (4,326)                        60,070                       

Finance costs (9,133)                        -                             (690)                           (9,823)                        

Share of results of associates (436)                           -                             -                             (436)                           

Profit / (loss) before zakat and     

 taxation 54,578                       249                            (5,016)                        49,811                       

Zakat expenses -                             (25)                             (51)                             (76)                             

Tax expense (8,459)                        (122)                           -                             (8,581)                        

Net profit / (loss) for the period 46,119                       102                            (5,067)                        41,154                       

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 46,140 102 (5,067) 41,175

Non-controlling interests (21)                                  -   -                             (21)

46,119 102 (5,067) 41,154  
 

 
 

 9. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Reporting Period 
 

There was no material event subsequent to the end of the current quarter. 
 

 
10. Changes in Composition of the Group 

 
There was no change in the composition of the Group during the current quarter. 
 
 

11.    Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets 
 

There was no change in contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last quarter. 
 

 
12.    Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee 

 
There was no profit forecast or profit guarantee issued in a public document for the current financial period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ZELAN BERHAD 
 (Company No: 27676-V) 

Page 8 of 12 

  

 
 
 
 

13. Review of Performance  
 

(i) Comparison between the current quarter and the immediate preceding quarter 
 

Quarter Quarter

ended ended Variance Variance

31/12/2014 30/09/2014

RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 %

Revenue

Engineering and Construction 86,391                 62,893                 23,498             37.4%

Property and Development 383                     186                     197                  >100%

Investment and Others 88                       -                      88                    0

Total 86,862                 63,079                 23,783             37.7%

Profit After Zakat and Taxation

Engineering and Construction 16,933                 15,420                 1,513               9.8%

Property and Development 33                       1                         32                    >100%

Investment and Others (1,694)                  (2,095)                  401                  -19.1%

Total 15,272                 13,326                 1,946               -9.3%

Individual Quarter

 
 
 
For the current quarter under review, the Group recorded revenue from Engineering and Construction segment of RM86.4 
million as compared to a revenue of RM62.9 million in the preceding quarter.  
 
The revenue for the both quarters was mainly contributed by the local projects of RM63.0 million (30.09.2014: RM59.7 
million). In addition, there was a revenue recognition RM18.9 million (30.09.2014: Nil)  from Meena project and RM4.5 
million from Royal Chalet project (30.9.2014: RM3.2 million).  
 
The Group recorded higher Profit After Zakat and Taxation (“PAZT”) of RM15.3 million for the current quarter as 
compared to RM13.3 million recorded in the preceding quarter in line with higher revenue.  
 

 
 

(ii) Comparison between the current quarter / period and corresponding quarter / period last year 
 
 

Individual quarter   

Quarter Quarter Nine Nine

ended ended Variance Variance months to months to Variance Variance

31/12/2014 31/12/2013 31/12/2014 31/12/2013

RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 % RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 %

Revenue

Engineering and Construction 86,391            51,486                34,905       67.8% 210,119         167,308         42,811         25.6%

Property and Development 383                 196                      187             95.4% 759                 612                 147              24.0%

Investment and Others 88                    102                      (14)              -13.7% 88                    6,181              (6,093)          -98.6%

Total 86,862            51,784                35,078       67.7% 210,966         174,101         36,865         21.2%

Profit After Zakat and Tax 

Engineering and Construction 16,933            (56,510)               73,443       >-100% 46,119            (50,009)          96,128         >-100%

Property and Development 33                    73                        (40)              -54.8% 102                 337                 (235)             -69.7%

Investment and Others (1,694)             79,366                (81,060)      >-100% (5,067)             74,212            (79,279)       >-100%

Total 15,272            22,929                (7,657)        33.4% 41,154            24,540            16,614         67.7%
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13. Review of Performance (Continued)  
 

 
(ii) Comparison between the current quarter/period and corresponding quarter/period last year (Continued)  

 
 
For the current quarter under review, the Group’s revenue from Engineering and Construction segment was RM86.4 
million as compared to a revenue of RM51.5 million in the corresponding quarter last year, higher by RM34.9 million or 
67.8%. This was mainly attributed to local projects of RM63.0 million (31.12.2013: RM50.4 million) and the revenue from 
Meena and Royal Chalet project in Abu Dhabi of RM23.4 million (31.12.2013: RM1.0 million).   
 
The revenue recorded from Property and Development segment from rental income of office premises and car park bays 
for the quarter was slightly higher  than the corresponding quarter last year.  
 
The Group’s recorded current quarter PAZT of RM15.3 million (30.12.2013: RM22.9 million). The higher PAZT in the 
corresponding quarter last year, was mainly from the gain on disposal of available-for-sale financial assets amounting to 
RM84.0 million offsetted by  provision of RM42.8 million resulting from re-measurement of certain receivables on 
Rembang project and additional provision made on related tax penalty charges in Indonesia of RM5.9 million.  

                 
For the current period under review, the Group’s revenue from Engineering and Construction segment of RM210.1  million 
as compared to a revenue of RM167.3 million in the corresponding period last year, higher by RM42.8 million or 25.6%. 
This was mainly attributed to local projects of RM184.3 million (31.12.2013: RM172.4 million) and the revenue from 
Meena and Royal Chalet project in Abu Dhabi of RM30.8 million (31.12.2013: negative revenue of RM5.1 million). The 
revenue from Investment and Others of RM6.2 million in the corresponding period last year was mainly from the dividend 
income. 

 

The Group’s current period PAZT of RM41.1 million was mainly due to higher gross profit of RM39.6 million (30.12.2013: 
gross loss of RM13.6 million), higher interest income of RM29.9 million (31.12.2013: RM12.4 million), lower interest 
expense of RM9.8 million (31.12.2013: RM27.6 million) and lower administrative, depreciation and operating expenses of 
RM15.6 million (31.12.2013: RM28.0 million) offsetted by higher income tax of RM8.6 million (31.12.2013: RM2.3 million). 

 
 

14. Taxation 

Current year 

quarter

Preceding year 

corresponding 

quarter

Nine       

months to 

Nine       

months to 

31/12/2014 31/12/2013 31/12/2014 31/12/2013

RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

Malaysian income tax (1,388)              2,264                  3,106             2,340             

Overseas income tax 2,189               -                      5,053             -                 

801                   2,264                  8,159             2,340             

Deferred tax (1)                      (1)                        422                (4)                    

800                   2,263                  8,581             2,336             

Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter

 
 
 
The effective tax rate for the Group for the current quarter and financial period was lower than the applicable statutory 
rate mainly due to certain income which were not taxable. The negative tax in the current year quarter was due to the 
utilisation of the group tax relief between the subsidiaries. 
 

 The overseas income tax was in respect of provision made on withholding tax for the project in Indonesia and India. 
 

In the preceding year corresponding quarter and period, the Group had utilised its available tax credit to offset against its 
tax expense. 
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15. Borrowings and Debt Securities  

 
 

Details of Group’s  borrowings as at 31 December  2014 are as follows: 
 

 Secured Unsecured Total Secured Unsecured Total

RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

Is lamic financing 7,194          -                7,194           213,039     -                 213,039       

Hire purchase -              549               549               -              1,158            1,158           

7,194          549               7,743           213,039     1,158            214,197       

Long term borrowingsShort term borrowings

 
 
 
 

16. Earnings Per Share 
 
The basic earnings per share and the diluted earnings per share for the financial period were calculated based on the 
Group’s profit  attributable to the equity holders of the Company, divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares 
in issue during the financial period. 

Quarter Quarter Nine  months Nine  months

ended ended to to

31/12/2014 31/12/2013  31/12/2014 31/12/2013

Profit  attributable to equity holders of the parent (RM'000) 15,272           22,943                 41,175       24,583        

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000) 844,895        563,264               844,895     563,264      

Basic earnings per share (sen) 1.81               4.07                      4.87            4.36             

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue

  for purpose of computing diluted earnings per share ('000) 860,836        563,264               893,130     563,264      

Diluted earnings per share (sen) 1.77               4.07                      4.61            4.36             

Individual Quarter Cumulative  Quarter

 
 

17.   Supplementary information disclosed pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Listing Requirements 
 

The following analysis of realised and unrealised retained earnings / (accumulated losses) at the Group is prepared in 
accordance with Guidance on Special Matter No. 1. Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits in the Context of 
Disclosures pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements, as issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants whilst 
the disclosure at the Group level is based on the prescribed format by the Bursa Malaysia. 
  
The disclosure of realised and unrealised retained earnings / (accumulated losses) below is solely for compliance with the 
directive issued by the Bursa Malaysia and should not be used for any other purposes. 
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17.   Supplementary information disclosed pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Listing Requirements (Continued) 

 

 

As at As at 

31/12/2014 31/03/2014

RM'000 RM'000

(Accumulated losses) / retained earnings of 

   the Group and its subsidiaries:

 - Realised (851,826)         (882,105)        

 - Unrealised 3,665             (386)              

(848,161)         (882,491)        

(Accumulated losses) / retained earnings of :

   the associates:

 - Realised (4,641)            6,502            

 - Unrealised 1,889             (4,898)           

(2,752)            1,604            

Consolidated adjustments 884,481          873,280         

Total retained earnings / (accumulated losses) 

  as per consolidated  accounts 33,568           (7,607)           
 

 
 
18. Status of Corporate Proposals Announced 

 
There is no outstanding corporate proposal announced up to the date of this announcement.  

 
 

19. Changes in Material Litigation  
 

There was no change in material litigation in respect of the Company and its subsidiaries since the last annual reporting 
date as at 31 March 2014, save for the following: 

 
(i) In relation to Note 32(b) of the audited financial statements, on 3 June 2014, the Court of Appeal allowed the 

subcontractor’s appeal and the case was reverted to First Instance Court for hearing. On 23 December 2014, the 
First Instance Court delivered its judgment and ordered, inter alia, that the contract entered into between the 
subcontractor and the Branch is cancelled and the Branch is to pay the subcontractor a total sum of AED5.8 
million (approximately RM 5.5 million), out of which AED3.0 million (approximately RM 2.8  million), is for work 
done and materials supplied by the subcontractor and AED2.8 million (approximately RM 2.6 million) is 
compensation for the termination of the contract by the Branch.  

 
The Branch has filed an appeal at the Court of Appeal against the First Instance Court’s finding that the 
termination was by the Branch and the award of AED2.8 million (approximately RM 2.6 million) as compensation 
in favour of the contractor. The next hearing has been fixed on 23 February 2015. 
 

(ii) In relation to Note 32(c) of the audited financial statements, on 3 September 2014, a Supplementary Subcontract 
Agreement was signed between the Branch and the subcontractor. Following thereof on 1 October 2014 the 
Arbitrator notified the First Instance Court that an amicable settlement has been reached between the Branch 
and the contractor and therefore the file is closed as per the request of the subcontractor. 

 
 

20.    Prospects for the next financial year   
  

Prospects for the Company remain positive with stable earnings contributions from on-going projects. The Company has 
taken positive steps to improve the Group’s performance through continuous assessment of internal and external risks 
and implementation of strategies to control costs. With the currents projects in hand, the company is expected to improve 
its earnings from operations.  
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21. Authorisation for Issue 
 

The interim financial report was authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the 
Directors on 23 February 2015. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
By order of the Board 
 
 
 
Norlida Jamaludin 
Secretary 
 
 
 
 
Kuala Lumpur 

   23 February 2015 


